Funds are deposited only with those banks and financial institutions approved by the Board. Such approval is
only in respect of banks that hold an A rating from Standard and Poor’s or an equivalent rating from another
reputable ratings agency.

The Company’s maximum exposure to credit risk at reporting date in relation to each class of financial asset is
the carrying amount of these assets in the balance sheet.

		   30 June 2009 	 30 June 2008
Trade and other payables are expected to be paid as follows:
Less than 6 months		   626,228 	  313,131
6 months to 1 year		   2,227,254 	  1,181,820
1 year to 2 years		   - 	 -
		   2,853,482 	  1,494,951
Price risk
The Company is not exposed to any material commodity price risk.

Net Fair Values
The net fair values of all financial instruments approximates their carrying values.

Sensitivity Analysis
The Company has performed a sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to interest rate risk at balance date.
This sensitivity analysis demonstrates the effect on current year results which could result in a change to these
risks.

At 30th June 2009, the effect on interest received, with all other variables remaining constant would be as
follows:
Change in total revenue received
Cash		   2,095,211 	  938,635
 - Increase in interest rate by 2%		   41,904 	  21,413
 - Decrease in interest rate by 2%		   (41,904)	  (21,413)

This change would then be written back to income/unearned income at the end of the financial year.

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

auditor

41 41

Independent Auditor’s Report

2

auditor

4242

Independent Auditor’s Report

project
Strategy 1: Monitor, analyse, understand and address market attitudes, behaviour, consumption and preferences of

eggs and perceptions of the egg industry in the Australian market.

Outcome: Industry is aware of and addressing consumer attitudes, behaviour and preferences for eggs while the
community respects and recognises all egg production systems and minimal food safety risks associated
with egg consumption.

2

1

43 43

Project report

Projects / Activities Outcome AECL Pillar R&D Priority

Market research – ACNielsen